

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

ANGELIC JOHNSON, et al.  
Petitioners,

Supreme Court Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

v

JOCELYN BENSON, et al.,  
Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR WRITS**

**IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED  
BEFORE DECEMBER 8, 2020**

---

SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR THOMAS MORE SOCIETY—  
AMISTAD PROJECT

Ian A. Northon, Esq. (P65082)  
Gregory G. Timmer (P39396)  
RHOADES MCKEE, PC\*  
55 Campau Avenue  
Suite 300  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
Tel.: (616) 233-5125  
Fax: (616) 233-5269  
ian@rhoadesmckee.com  
[ggtimmer@rhoadesmckee.com](mailto:ggtimmer@rhoadesmckee.com)

Erin Elizabeth Mersino, Esq. (P70886)  
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER\*  
5600 W. Mt. Hope Highway  
Lansing, Michigan 48917  
(517) 322-3207  
[erin@greatlakesjc.org](mailto:erin@greatlakesjc.org)

\*for identification purposes only  
**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS**

Robert J. Muise, Esq. (P62849)  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER\*  
PO Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
Tel: (734) 635-3756  
Fax: (801) 760-3901  
[rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org](mailto:rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org)

---

**THIS ORIGINAL PROCEEDING INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF  
THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE  
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING THE DECISION FROM WHICH THIS PETITION  
ARISES AND ITS DATE OF ENTRY ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... xiv

    I.    WHETHER RESPONDENTS VIOLATED MICHIGAN  
        ELECTION LAW BY CERTIFYING AN INCOMPLETE  
        CANVASS THAT WAS WITHOUT PROPER CERTIFICATION  
        FROM WAYNE COUNTY..... xiv

    II.   WHETHER RESPONDENTS VIOLATED MICHIGAN  
        ELECTION LAW BY FLOODING THE GENERAL ELECTION  
        WITH ILLICIT ABSENTEE BALLOTS, IGNORING  
        LEGISLATIVE ANTI-FRAUD MANDATES SUCH AS  
        SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS, AND PREVENTING  
        BIPARTISAN INSPECTIONS AT ABSENT VOTER COUNTING  
        BOARDS WHEN DUPLICATING OR TABULATING  
        BALLOTS..... xiv

    III.  WHETHER THE NATURE AND SCOPE OF ARTICLE 2, §4  
        REQUIRES A MEANINGFUL AUDIT BEFORE MICHIGAN’S  
        ELECTORS MAY BE SEATED..... xiv

    IV.  WHETHER RESPONDENTS VIOLATED PETITIONERS’  
        CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECION AND  
        DUE PROCESS UNDER *BUSH V GORE* AND ITS PROGENY. .... xiv

    V.   WHETHER PAYMENTS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES  
        DIRECTLY TO CITIES IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL  
        ELECTION LAW UNDERMINED THE CIVIL LIBERTIES OF  
        PETITIONERS OR CAUSED DIPARATE IMPACT AND  
        DISPARATE TREATMENT OF LAWFUL VOTES IN FAVOR  
        OF UNLAWFUL VOTES.....xv

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS ..... 16

    I.    Introduction..... 16

II. Although the Election Abuses Outlined in the Petition are Unprecedented, this Court Has Recently Warded Off Similar Threats to the Separation of Powers in *Stand Up v Secretary of State*. .....17

III. Small Factions Within the Executive Branch Cannot Usurp the Detailed Process Mandated by the Michigan Legislature.....18

IV. Petitioners painstakingly detail a litany of statutory and constitutional abuses in their Petition. ....19

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....21

I. Petitioners Satisfy the Legal Standard for Mandamus.....21

II. The United States and Michigan Constitutions Require that Respondents Carefully Follow the Law to Protect Fundamental Civil Liberties. ....24

A. Respondents, through Abdicating Their Duties under Michigan Election Law, Violated Petitioners’ Fundamental Right to Vote under the Due Process Clause. ....28

B. Respondents Violated Respondents’ Fundamental Right to Equal Protection.....31

C. Respondent Benson Violated the Separation of Powers by Unilaterally Enacting Changes to Michigan Election Law without Legislative Approval. ....33

D. Respondent Board of State Canvassers Violated Michigan Election Law by Certifying an Incomplete Canvass that Lacked Proper Chain of Custody.....40

E. The Michigan Legislature Has Plenary Authority to Choose the Presidential Electors, not the Executive Branch after Botching the General Election. ....43

STATEMENT OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT .....45

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v United States*,  
417 US 211 (1974)..... 29

*Baker v Carr*,  
369 US 186 (1962)..... 29

*Black v McGuffage*,  
209 F Supp 2d 889 (ND Ill 2002) ..... 30

*Burson v Freeman*,  
504 US 191 (1992)..... 28

*Bush v Gore*,  
531 US 98 (2000)..... 25, 32, 44

*Bush v Palm Beach Cnty Canvassing Bd*,  
531 US 70 (2000)..... 33

*Carson v Simon*,  
No 20-3139, 2020 US App LEXIS 34184 (CA 8, Oct. 29, 2020) ..... 33, 44, 45

*Citizens Protecting Mich’s Const v Sec’y of State*,  
280 Mich App 273; 761 NW 2d 210,  
*aff’d in part* 482 Mich 960; 755 NW 2d 157 (2008) ..... 21

*Crawford v Marion Cnty Election Bd*,  
553 US 181 (2008)..... 26

*Curry v Baker*,  
802 F2d 1302 (CA 11, 1986) ..... 29

*Davis v Secretary of State*,  
2020 Mich App LEXIS 6128 (Sep 16, 2020) ..... 36, 37, 38, 39

*Democratic Nat’l Comm v. Wis State Legislature*,  
No 20A66, 2020 US LEXIS 5187 (Oct 26, 2020)..... 34

*DiBenedetto v W Shore Hosp*,  
461 Mich 394; 605 NW2d 300 (2000)..... 38

*Fla State Conference of NAACP v Browning*,  
522 F3d 1153 (CA 11, 2008)..... 29

<i>Griffin v Burns</i> , 570 F2d 1065 (CA 1, 1978) .....	29, 31
<i>Griffin v Roupas</i> , 385 F3d 1128 (CA 7, 2004) .....	26, 34
<i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 302 Mich App 521; 839 NW2d 237 (2013) .....	28
<i>Groesbeck v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 251 Mich 286; 232 NW 387 (1930) .....	24
<i>Harper v Va State Bd of Elections</i> , 383 US 663 (1966) .....	28
<i>Husted v A Philip Randolph Inst</i> , 138 S Ct 1833 (2018) .....	27
<i>League of Women Voters v Brunner</i> , 548 F3d 463 (CA 6, 2008) .....	25, 30, 31
<i>Lindstrom v Board of Canvassers of Manistee County</i> , 94 Mich 467; 54 NW 280 (1893) .....	24
<i>Marks v Stinson</i> , 19 F3d 873 (CA 3, 1994) .....	30
<i>May v Wayne Co Bd of Canvassers</i> , 94 Mich 505, 512 (1893) .....	24
<i>McPherson v Blacker</i> , 146 US 1 (1892) .....	33
<i>Obama for America v Husted</i> , 697 F3d 423 (CA6, 2012) .....	32
<i>People ex rel Attorney General v Van Cleeve</i> , 1, Mich 362, 364 (1850) .....	24
<i>People ex rel. Attorney General v. Tisdale</i> , 1 Doug. 59 (1843) .....	23
<i>People ex rel. Lake v. Higgins</i> , 3 Mich. 233 (1854) .....	23
<i>People ex rel. Williams v. Cicott</i> , 16 Mich. 283 (1868) .....	23
<i>People v McIntire</i> , 461 Mich 147; 599 NW2d 102 (1999) .....	38
<i>Prichard v United States</i> , 181 F2d 326 (CA 6, 1950), <i>aff'd due to absence of quorum</i> , 339 US 974 (1950) .....	29

*Promote the Vote v Sec’y of State*,  
 Nos. 353977, 354096, 2020 Mich App LEXIS 4595 (July 20, 2020) ..... 32

*Purcell v Gonzalez*,  
 549 US 1 (2006)..... 29

*Quinn v State & Governor*,  
 No. 350235, 2020 Mich App LEXIS 5941 (Sep 10, 2020) ..... 28

*Reynolds v Sims*,  
 377 US 533 (1964)..... 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

*Roe v Ala*,  
 43 F3d 574 (CA 11, 1995) ..... 29

*Santia v Bd of State Canvassers*,  
 152 Mich App 1; 391 NW2d 504 (1986)..... 24

*Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Twp*,  
 486 Mich 311; 783 NW2d 695 (2010)..... 32

*South v Peters*,  
 339 US 276 (1950)..... 29

*Stein v Thomas*,  
 672 F App’x 565 (CA 6, 2016)..... 25

*Taylor v Currie*,  
 277 Mich App 85; 743 NW2d 571 (2007)..... 37, 38

*United States v Classic*,  
 313 US 299 (1941) ..... 29

*Veasey v Abbott*,  
 830 F3d 216 (CA 5, 2016) ..... 27, 34

*Yick Wo v Hopkins*,  
 118 US 356 (1886)..... 31

**STATUTES**

3 USC 1..... 43

3 USC 3..... 44

3 USC 5..... 19

MCL 168.10..... 28

MCL 168.759..... 35

**RULES**

MCR 7.215(C)(2)..... 18

MCR 7.316(A)(7) ..... 23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, art 1, § 1 ..... 6

Const 1963, art 1, § 2 ..... 13

Const 1963, art 1, §17 ..... 9

Const 1963, art 2, § 4 ..... 6, 18

US Const, Am XIV ..... 9, 13

US Const, Am XIV, § 1 ..... 10, 12

US Const, art II, § 1, cl 2 ..... 9, 14, 20, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Building Confidence in U.S. Election,  
 Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform (Sept. 2005)..... 7

Michael T. Morley,  
 Election Emergency Redlines (Mar. 31, 2020),  
 available at <<https://ssrn.com/abstract=3564829>> or  
 <<http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3564829>> ..... 7, 8

*Pew Center on the States,*  
*Election Initiatives Issue Brief, “Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence that  
 America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade,”* (Feb 2012), available at  
 <<https://www.issuelab.org/resources/13005/13005.pdf>> ..... 9

S Rep No 395, 43d Cong, 1st Sess, 9 (1874)..... 21

Stephen A. Siegel,  
*THE CONSCIENTIOUS CONGRESSMAN'S GUIDE  
 TO THE ELECTORAL COUNT ACT OF 1887,*  
 56 Fla L Rev 541 (2004)..... 4
